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POWERWASHER'

Your Model Number is: PW1600 (1600 PSI)

Attention Valued Customer: The serial number of your machine
and date of purchase is necessary information to facilitate
warranty claims and the ordering of replacement parts.

For ease of reference, please record this information
in the space provided below.

a

. Serial Number: .. |

B

Date of Purchase: / / 200_

You can conveniently register your new POWERWASHER®
online at:

www.power-washer.us
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POWERWASHER

El NOmero de su Modelo es: PW1600 (1600 PSI)

Atencién Estimado cliente: el nGmero de serie de su lavado-

ra de presion y la fecha de compra es informacién necesaria

para facilitar los derechos de garantia y la peticién de partes
de recambio.

Para consultas més féciles, registre el nomero de serie y la
fecha de compra en el siguiente espacio

N

NUOMero de Serie:s ...

\ J
o =

~

Fecha de Compra: / / 200_ |

]
A

\
ke

Si lo deseq, se puede registrar comodamente su nuevo

POWERWASHER® en nuestra pagina web
www.power-washer.us



FOREASY INSTALLATION INSTALACION FACIL

REMOVE THE WATER PLUG
EXTRAIGA EL TAPON DEL AGUA

CONE ﬂ:' LA MANGUERA DE ALTA
PRESI

o* CONNECT THE HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

*Front of Unit

&Y CONECTE LA MANGUERA PARA
JARDIN




CONECTE CON EL SUMINISTRO DE

o CONNECT TO WATER SUPPLY
AGUA

INSERT THE WAND INTO THE SPRAY GUN
INTRODUZCA EL TUBO EN LA PISTOLA ROCIADORA

NOTE: Make sure wand is locked.
NOTA: Asegirese de que el tubo esté

cerr

[ PLUG GFCI INTO POWER RECEPTACLE AND PRESS RESET BUTTON |
CONECTE EL GFClI EN EL TOMACORRIENTE Y PRESIONE EL

BOTON DE REINICIO _
RESET
REINICIO
& TEST

- PRUEBA

e




o TURN ON WATER SUPPLY
ABRA EL SUMINISTRO DE AGUA

| START THE PRESSURE WASHER )
ENCIENDA LA MAQUINA DE LAVAR A PRESION

OFF/ 4
APAGADO &

ON ' [
ENCENDIDO

| SQUEEZE THE TRIGGER
ON THE GUN TO START
MOTOR AND WATER FLOW

APRIETE EL GATILLOEN LA
PISTOLA PARA EMPEZAR EL
MOTOR Y EL FLUJO DE AGUA |

SS=N

\_

USING THE PRESSURE WASHER FOR THE FIRST TIME.

ALWAYS STORE YOUR PRESSURE WASHER IN A LOCATION
IMPORTANT WHERE THE TEMPERATURE WILL NOT FALL BELOW 40°F.

FREEZE DAMAGE IS NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY.

LEA ATENTAMENTE EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
PONER EL EQUIPO POR PRIMERA VEZ EN FUNCIONAMIENTO.
TIENE QUE PONER SIEMPRE LA MAQUINA DE LAVAR A PRE-
SION EN UN SITIO DONDE LA TEMPERATURA NO DIMINUE

IMPORTANTE BAJO 40°F. LOS DANOS QUEL EL HIELO PROVOCA NO SON
REMBOLSDADO DE LA GARANTIA.

r CAREFULLY READ THE OPERATORS INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
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1.0 SAFETY AND OPERATION
RULES

Safety precautions are essential when any mechanical
equipment is involved.
These precautions are necessary when using, storing,
and servicing mechanical equipment. Using this
equipmenfwi??l the respect and caution demanded will
considerably lessen the possibilities of personal injury.
If safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, per-
sonal injury or property damage may occur.
The following symbols shown below are used
extensively throughout this manual.
Always heed these precautions, as they are essential
when using any mechanical equipment.
this warning symbol identifies specific
instructions or procedures which if not
WARNING correct|y followed could result in perso-
nal injury or death.

this caution symbol identifies specific
instructions or procedures which if not
strictly observed, could result in damage
CAUTION t, or destruction of equipment.

This unitwas designed for specific applications. It should
not be modified and/or used for any application other
than that which it was designed. If there are any
questions regarding ifs application, write or call. Do
not use this unit until your questions have been
answered.

when using this product basic
precautions should always be followed,
WARNING including the following:.

1. Read this manual curefu"y - know your equipment.
Consider the uci)p“cciions, limitations, and the
potential hazards specific to your unit.

2. This product shall only be connected to a power
supply utilizing the ground-fault-circuit-
interrupter provided with your unit.

Do not touch plug or outlet with wet hands.

4. Avoid accidental starts. Move switch on unit to
“OFF" position before connecting or disconnecting
cord to electrical outlets.

5. Water spray must never be directed fowards any
electric wiring or directly towards the pressure
washer machine itself or fatal electric shock may
occur.

6. Never carry your pressure washer by the cord. Do
not pull on the cord to disconnect from the outlet.

7. Toprevent domuge, the cord should not be crushed,
placed next to sharp objects nor near a heat source.

PW1600

1.0 NORMAS OPERATIVAS Y DE
SEGURIDAD

Cuando se trata de un equipo mecanico, las
precauciones inherentes a la seguridad son esenciales.
Por ello es necesario adoptar dichas precauciones du-
rante el uso, la transferencia y la manutencién del equipo
mecanico. Utilizando los aparatos con el respeto y la
cautela requeridos, las posibilidades de provocar dafos
personales disminuirén notablemente. Si se descuidara
o ignorara tomar estas precauciones de seguridad, se
pogricn verificar dafios a las personas o al equipo. Los
simbolos que describiremos a continuacién son ufilizados
ampliamente en el presente manual. Tengan siempre
en cuenta dichas precauciones puesto que son esenciales
cuando se utiliza el equipe mecanico.

es el simbolo que identifica las

instrucciones para procedimientos

especificos; si no son seguidas, pueden

PELIGRO  provocar dafios personales o la muerte.

este simbolo identifica las instrucciones
de procedimientos especificos que si no
son observadas rigurosamente pueden

IMPORTANTE Provocar daiios o hasta la destruccion
del equipo mismo.

Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para aplicaciones
especificas. No hay que aportar modificaciones y/o
uﬁﬁ:}r[u para aplicaciones diferentes de aquellas para
las cuales ha sido pensada. Si tienen preguntas en
relacién con su aplicacién, escriban o llamen por
teléfono. No utilicen la maquina hasta haber recibido
las respuestas a sus preguntas.

cuando el equipo es ufilizado, hay que

seguir precauciones basilares, entre las

PELIGRO cudles:

1. Lean atentamente el presente manual para conocer
su equipo. Tomen en debida consideracién sus
aplicaciones, limitaciones y los potenciales riesgos
especificos.

2. El aparato debe ser conectado exclusivamente a una
toma de alimentacién eléctrica usando el interruptor de
proteccion contra descargas (interruptor diferencial
automatico de seguridad) proveida con su unidad.

3. No toquen el enchufe o la toma con las manos
mojadas.

4. Eviten encendidos accidentales. Coloquen el
interruptor en OFF antes de conectar o desconectar
el cable eléctrico a una toma.

5. No dirijan nunca el chorro del agua sobre
instalaciones eléctricas o sobre la misma
hidrolimpiadora de alta presién, con el fin de evi-
tar sacudidas eléctricas.

6. No utilicen el cable para mover la hidrolimpicdom
de alta presién. No tirar del cable para desconectar
el equipo de la toma.

7. Con el fin de evitar dafios, el cable no debe ser
aplastado, no debe ser colocado cerca de objetos
cortantes ni de fuentes de calor.
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15:

16.

17.
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20.
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22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Stay alert, watch what you are doing.

Follow mainfenance instructions specified in this
manual.

Check power cords before using. Damaged cords
can reduce performance of pressure washer or
cause a fatal electric shock.

Keep operating area clear of all persons.

To reduce the risk of injury, do not operate
near children.

Always use both hands when operating pressure
washer to maintain complete control of the wand.
Do not touch nozzle or water spray while operating.
Wear safety goggles while operafing.

Disconnect power plug from the outlet when not in
Ese and prior to the detaching of the high pressure
0se.

OnEy prﬂSSUre Washer hoSeS Und nozzles Should
be used.

Never tie knots or kink the high pressure hose as
dumuge could result.

Carefully observe all chemical instructions and
Wﬂfnings bBFOrE Using_

The pressure washer should not be used in areas
where gas vapors may be present. An electric spark
could cause an explosion or fire.

To minimize the amount of water getting into the
pressure washer, the unit should be placed as far
as possible from the cleaning site during operation.

To prevent accidental discharge, the spray gun
should be secured by locking trigger when not in

use.
Do not operate this product when fatigued or under
the influence of alcohol or drugs.

To allow free air circulation, the pressure washer

should NOT be covered during operation.

Know how to stop the product and bleed pressure
quickly. Be thoroughly familiar with the controls.

Do not over reach or stand on unstable support.

Keep good footing and balance at all times.

“WARNING - Risk of injection or injury. Do not

direct discharge stream at persons.”

See “OPERATING CONNECTIONS”
Page 13 for information on Extension Cords.

See “SERVICING OF A DOUBLE

INSULATED PRODUCT”, Section 6.0.

“SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS”

8.
9.

10.

Ll
12,

15:
16.

17

18.
19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24,

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.
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Estén atentos y miren bien lo que se estan haciendo.
Para la manutencién, sigan las instrucciones
presentadas en el presente manual.

Antes del uso controlen los cables eléctricos. Los
cables dafiados no sélo reducen las prestaciones
de la hidrolimpiadora de alta presién, sino que
pueden provocar sacudidas eléctricas.

Alejen a las personas del area de trabaijo.

Para reducir los riesgos de dafios, es absolutamente
necesario efectuar un control atento cuando el
producto es utilizado cerca de los nifios.

. Usen siempre ambas manos cuando se ufiliza la

mante-

hidrolimpiadora de alta presién, con el fin de
ner un compfek) control del lanzador.

. No foquen el lanzador o el chorro de agua cuando

esta en funcionamiento.

Durante el uso, utilicen gafas de proteccion.
Desconecten el enchufe eléctrico de la toma cuando
no esté en uso e, igualmente, antes de extraer la
monguercl de Clilcl p!’esién.

. Hay que ufilizar exclusivamente las mangueras y los

lanzadores de la hidrolimpiadora de alta presion.
No hagan nudos ni plieguen la manguera de alta
presién puesto que podria dafiarse.

Observen escrupulosamente todas las instrucciones
quimicas y las advertencias antes del uso.

No hay que ufilizar la hidrolimpiadora en éreas
donde hayan vapores gaseosos. Una eventual
chispa eléctrica podria provocar una explosién o
un incendio.

Para reducir al méximo la cantidad de agua que
podria entrar en la hidrolimpiadora de alta
presion, durante el uso, colocarla lo més lejos
posible de la zona que debe ser limpiada.

Con el fin de evitar escapes accidentales, cuando
no esté en uso, la pistola de chorro debe estar
asegurada con el gatillo de bloqueo.

No utilicen el equipo cuando estén muy cansados o
cuando estén bajo Igci,nﬁuencia de alcohol o de drogas.
Durante el uso, NO cubran la hidrolimpiadora de alia
presién con el fin de permitir una venfilacién adecuada.
Aprendan cémo bloquear el producto o purgar la
presién rapidamente. Adquieran los debidos
conocimientos acerca de los diferentes comandos.
No suban ni se detengan sobre soportes inestables.
Asuman siempre una posicion firme y segura.
“ATENCION. Riesgo de insuflacién o de daiios.
No orienten el flujo contra las personas.”

Para obtener informaciones acerca de las
Extensiones, véanse las “CONEXIONES
OPERATIVAS” enla pégina 13.

Véase “MANUTENCION DE UN EQUIPO
DE DOBLE AISLAMIENTO”, Seccién 6.0.

“CONSERVEN LAS PRESENTES INSTRUCCIONES”



PARTS DRAWING

ILLUSTRATION DES PIECES
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PARTS LIST

Spray Gun

Variable Nozzle with Lance
Turbo Nozzle with Lance
ON/OFF Switch

High Pressure Outlet
Machine Inlet

High Pressure Hose
Holder for Accessories
Shipping P|ug

10 Water Inlet Filter Screen
11 Inlet Nipple

12 Quick Connector

13 Tank Cap

VoONOURWN—-

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10

PIECES

Pistola Rociadora

Tubo con Boquilla Variable

Tubo con Boguilla Turbo

Interruptor de Encendido y Apagado
Salida de Alta Presién

Entrada de Agua con Rosca
Manguera de Alta Presién
Porta-accesorios

Tapén para el Agua

10 Filtro

11 Niple de Entrada
12 Conexién Répida
13 Tapén de Estanque
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WATER CONNECTION

PW1600

CONEXION DEL AGUA

Machine Inlet
Entrada de la maquina

Garden Hose
Manguera para jardin

Quick Connector
Conexion rapida

ATTENTION:
Proper water connection.

A

2.0 SAFETY FEATURES

AUTOMATIC TOTAL STOP*
The pressure washer is equipped with a stop device
whicﬁ will sense when the frigger on the gun is released.
It will open the power circuit to the motor and cause the

pressure washer to stop.

If Automatic Total Stop® fails to operate,
A DO NOT USE THE MACHINE. Contact our
Customer Service department. Further use

WARNING will damage the machine and/or cause
personal injury.
WARNING: The pressure washer is also '
equipped with a main power ON/OFF
swifch located on the unit. It should always
WARNING be moved to the OFF position when the

pressure washer is not being used fo
prevent possible injury or damage.

MOTOR OVERLOAD

The electric motor in this pressure washer is equipped
with an overload protection device which will
automatically shut off the motor in the event the motor
draws excessive current or overheats.

The device will automatically reset itself and resume
normal operation after a short period of time.

1

ATENCION:
Unién del agua apropriada

A\

2.0 CARACTERISTICAS RELATIVAS

A LA SEGURIDAD
AUTOMATIC TOTAL STOP®
La maquina de lavar a presion esté dotada de un dispo-
sitivo de detencién que defecta cuando esté desengan-
chado el gatillo de la pistola. Abre el circuito eléctrico al
motor y bloquea la maquina de lavar a presion.
Si la opcién de Parada Automdtica” deja
A de funcionar, NO UTILIZAR LA MAQLJ!-
A NA. Contactar con el Departamento de
ATENCION Atencién al Cliente. Si, por el contrario,
continua utilizandola, pueden resultar
dafadas personas o la propia maquina.

ATENCION: La maquina de lavar a pre-
sidn esté también dotada de un interruptor
eléctrico principal de encendido y apaga-
do. Cuando la Eidroiimpiudoru no estd en
uso, es necesario que dicho interruptor
esté colocado siempre en apagado para
prevenir posibles accidentes o dafos.

SOBRECARGA DEL MOTOR

El motor eléctrico de la hidrolimpiadora posee un di-
spositivo de proteccién contra la sobrecorgu que
b oquea autométicamente el motor en el caso de exceso
de corriente o en el caso de recalentamiento.

El dispositivo se resetea automdticamente y reactiva
las condiciones normales de funcionamiento después

de un breve periodo.

VAN

ATENCION
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GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER
PROTECTION (Fig. 3)

This pressure washer is provided with
a ground-fault circuit-interrupter
(GFCI) built into the plug of the power
supply cord.

This device provides additional
protection from the risk of electric
shock. Should replacemenl of the
plug or cord become necessary, use
only identical replacement parts that
incr:m[e GFCl protection.

PW1600

PROTECCJéN CON INTERRUPTOR DIFERENCIAL
AUTOMATICO DE SEGURIDAD (Fig. 3)

La hidrolimpiadora esta dotada de un
interruptor diferencial automatico de
seguridad (GFCl) montado en el
enchufe del cable de alimentacién
eléctrica. Dicho dispositivo suministra
una proteccién adicional contra el
riesgo de sacudidas.

Si fuere necesario substituir el enchufe
o el cable, utilicen exclusivamente
repuestos similares provistos de

Fig. 3 proteccién GFCL.

3.0 OPERATING CONNECTIONS

3.1 HIGH PRESSURE HOSE

Attach the high pressure hose by carefully inserting the
fitting with the o-ring into the high pressure outlet and
tightening the threader nut by hand.

3.2 WATER CONNECTION

Before connecting, run water through the garden hose
(not supplied) to flush out any foreign matter. Attach
garden hose to the pressure washer water inlet connection.

If your water source is a well, the garden hose length
can only be 30 ft. max.

3.3 POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

The pressure washer is factory-equipped with an electrical
cord and a ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) plug.
This cord should only be conn to an elecirical outlet
installed in accordance with local safety regulations.
NOTE: The power supply must be 120V, 60hz and a
minimum 15 amp circuit. (Dedicated)

WARNING: test GFCI before each
use. DO NOT use pressure washer if
WARNING  fest below fails,

GFCl Test Procedures:
1. Plug GFCl into power receptacle. Indicator should
illuminate.

2. Press Test button. The indicator light should go off.
3. Press Reset button for use.

Do not use if cbove test fails.
NOTE: the GFCI must be reset each fime the pressure
washer is connected fo an electrical outlet. Reset by simply
pushing the reset button on the GFCI power plug.

A. Connect only to properly grounded

A outlet.
B. Inspect cord before using. Do not use
WARNING if cord is damaged

C. Keep all connections dry and off the ground.

D. Do not fouch plug with wet hands.

E. The pressure washer is provided with a ground-
fault circuit inferrupter built info the power plug.

3.0 CONEXIONES OPERATIVAS

3.1 MANGUERA DE ALTA PRESION
Conecten la manguera de alta presién introduciendo
con cautela el accesorio con el O-ring en la foma de
alta presién; aprieten manualmente la tuerca rosca.

3.2 CONEXION DEL AGUA

Antes de efectuar la conexién, haga correr el agua en
la manguera jardin (no incluida en el suministro) para
hacer salir los materiales extrafios. Conecten la
manguera jardin a la unién del agujero de infroduccién
de la hidrolimpiadora de alta presion.

Si su toma de agua es de pozo su manguera no debe
mas larga de 30 ft maximo. B

3.3 EMPALME DE LA ALIMENTACION
LECTRICA

La hidrolimpiadora fiene, como dotacién estandar, un

cable eléctrico y un enchufe (GFCI). El cable debera ser

conectado Onicamente a una toma eléctrica instalada

en conformidad con las normativas locales de seguridad.

NOTA: la corriente eléctrica deberd ser de 120V,

60 Hz con un circuito de por lo menos 15 amp. (Dedicada)

j ATENCION: conirolen el inferruplor de cir-

mfbc;onbguobhbfm (GFG}an.\esaHust;f
No ufilicen Jquina a presion si
ATENCION control electiodb i un resulloch negafivo.
Procedimiento para controlar el GFCl:
Procedimientos de prueba del GFCI:
1. Conecte el GFCl en la tomacorriente. El indicador
debe iluminarse.
2. Presionar el botén de prueba (test). La luz del
indicador debe de apagarse.
3. Presione el botén de reinicio (reset) para utilizar el
equipo. No lo utilice si la prueba falla.
No usar si la prueba descrita anteriormente falla
NOTA: el GFCl debe ser reseteado todas las veces
que se conecta la hidrolimpiadora a una toma eléctrica.
A. Conecten sélo a una foma con una
toma de tierra idénea.
ATENCION B ponl[olen el cable antes del uso. Si
esta dafiado, no lo utilicen.
C. Mantengan secas y fuera de tierra todas las
conexiones

D. No toguen el enchufe con las manos mojadas
E. Lla hidrolimpiadora es suministrada con un
interruptor diferencial automatico de seguridad

instalado en el enchufe de alimentacién.

ser
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A. Connect only to properly grounded
WARNING outlet. Do not remove grounding pin.

B. Inspect cord before using. Do not use if cord is
amage

C. Keep all connections dry and off the ground.

Do not touch plug with wet hands.

The pressure washer is provided with a ground-
fault circuit interrupter built info the power plug. If
replacement of the plug or cord is needed, use
only identical replacement parts. Contact Customer
Service for proper replacement parts.

EXTENSION CORDS

Use only extension cords that are intended for outdoor
use. These extension cords are identified by a marking
“Acceptable for use with outdoor appliances: store
indoors while not in use”.

Use only extension cords having an electrical rating
not less than the rating of the product. Do not use
damaged extension cords.

Examine extension cord before using and replace if
damaged.

Do not abuse extension cord and do not pu|| on any
cord to disconnect. Keep cord away from heat and
sharp edges. Always disconnect the product from the
extension cord.

When using an extension cord, cbserve the
specification below:

Cable Length Wire Gauge

Up to 25 ft. 12 AWG

WARNING: 7o reduce the risk of
electrocution, keep all connections dry and

A off the ground. Do not touch plug with wet

WARNING /.. /'

A

WARNING

A

if co

Inspect cord before using. Do not use
is damaged

B. Keep all connections dry and off the ground.
C. Do not touch plug with wet hands.

GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER
PROTECTION
A. Connect only to pror.?erfy grounc!ed outlet. Do not

remove grounding pin.

B. The pressure washer is provided with a ground-
fault circuit interrupter built into the power plug. If
replacement of the plug or cord is needed, use
only identical replacement parts. Contact Customer
Service for proper replacement parts.
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A. Conecten sélo a una toma con una
ATENCION Puesta a fierra idénea. No extraigan el
enchufe de tierra
B. Controlen el cable antes del uso. Si estd dafado,
no lo utilicen.
. Mantengan secas y fuera de tierra todas las
conexiones
No toquen el enchufe con las manos mo}cdus
La hidrolimpiadora es suministrada con un interruptor
diferencial automético de seguridad instalado en el
enchufe de alimentacién. Si es necesario substituir el
enchufe o la toma, usen solo piezus de repuesto el
mismo tipo. Para una substitucién correcta, contacten
la Oficina de Asistencia Clientes.

EXTENSIONES

Usen exclusivamente extensiones para uso exterior.

Dichas extensiones estan marcadas por la frase “Aptas
ra uso exterior: si no las utilizan, co|6quen|as en un

rl’:;or repdrcclo”.

Usen solamente extensiones con una potencia eléctrica

superior a la potencia nominal del equipo.

No utilicen extensiones dafadas. Antes del uso,

controlen la extensién y si esta dafada subsﬁh’:ycn|cl,

No la usen en modo incorrecto y no firen del cable

para desenchufar.

Tengan a las extensiones lejos de fuentes de calory de

6ngu|os cortantes. Desenchufen siempre el equipo de

la extensién.

@
D.
E:

Cuando se utilizan extensiones, respeten las siguientes
caracteristicas:

Longitud cable Calibres cable

12 AWG

Hasta 25 pies
IMPORTANTE: Fora reducir la posibilidad
A de que el cable sea fulminadb, mantengan
. laextension seca y fuera de fierra. No foquen
ATENCION ¢/ enchufe con las manos mojacds.

VAN

ATENCION

A. Controlen el cable antes del uso. Si
esta dafiado, no lo utilicen.

B. Mantengan secas y fuera de tierra todas las
conexiones

C. No toquen el enchufe con las manos mojadas

PROTECCION CON INTERRUPTOR
DIFERENCIAL AUTOMATICO DE SEGURIDAD

A. Conecten sélo a una foma con una puesta a tierra
idénea. No extraigan el enchufe de tierra

B. la hidrolimpiqdom es suministrada con un interruptor
diferencial automético de seguridad instalado en el
enchufe de alimentacién. Si es necesario substituir el
enchufe o la toma, usen sélo piezas de repuesto del
mismo fipo. Para una substitucién correcta, confacten
la Oficina de Asistencia Clientes.
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4.0 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Risk of Injury.
Do not diirect discharge stream af anyone.
WARNING

4.1 START-UP PROCEDURE
Make sure water supply is connected and furned on.
Make sure the unit is plugged in.
Release gun safety if locked.

B o o~

To allow air fo escape from the hose, squeeze
trigger on the gun until there is a siec[cly stream of
water com ing rom the nozzle.

5. Remove any dirt or foreign matter from the gun
outlet and the male connector of the wand.
6. Insert the wand into the gun’s quick connect

coup|ing by pushing ﬁrm|y and twisting wand i
of a turn to lock into p|c:ce.

NOTE: Make sure wand is locked.

WARNING: if the wand is nof securely
locked info place, it could be ejected undler

WARNING ﬁ'{g"’ pressure when operating the gun.
Z.

Move the er on/oﬂ: switch on the pressure
washer to the “ON" position.
Squeeze the gun trigger and the pressure washer

motor will start.

8.

PW1600

4.0 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
IMPORTANTE: Riesgo de
impregnacién o de danos. NO

ATENCION descarguen el flujo sobre las personas.

4.1 PROCEDIMIENTO DE PUESTA EN
MARCHA
1. Asegirense de que la alimentacion del agua esté
conectada.
2. Asegirense de que el enchufe del equipo esté
conectado.
3. Liberen la seguridad de la pistola si estd

bloqueada.

4. Con el fin de permitir la salida de aire de la
manguera, aprieten el gatillo de la pistola hasta
que salga un flujo regular por la boquilla.

5. Extraigan la suciedad o los matericles extrafios de la
salida de la pistolay del conector blando del lanzador.

6. Introduzcan el lanzador en la unién répida

empujando enérgicamente y luego girando el

lanzador de s de vuelta para bloquearlo en su sede.

NOTA: Asegirense de que el lanzador esté
blogueado

IMPORTANTE: S/ el lanzador no estd

bien bloqueado en su sede, cuando se

utiliza la pistola, podria ser expulsada

ATENCION o bico o lor altr presion.

7. Coloquen el interruptor ON/OFF de la
hidrolimpiadora en ON.
8. Aprieten el gatillo de la pistola; ahora, el motor de

la hidreol impiudoru se pondrd en marcha.

e
o

| | | |
\ | |
A

2l

4.2 ADJUSTABLE SPRAY NOZZLE

The adjustable spr
to pencil point in both the high
positions. The spray is udiusfecﬁ:vy

CAUTION: the pencil point spray
f adjustment is very aggressive. We
CAUTION

nozzle can adjust srray from fan
and low pressure
turning the nozzle.

recommend that for most cleaning
applications, a wenty degree (20°) spray
angfe be used fo avoi a"c.rmage fo the
surface being sprayed.
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4.2 BOQUILLA DE CHORRO AJUSTABLE

La boquilla de chorro ajustable, permite regular el chorro

desde la forma de abanico hasta la forma de punta del

“lépiz” tanto en posicién de alta como de baja presion.

El chorro se regula girando la boquilla.
ATENCION: /o regulacion del chorro
de la punta del l6piz puede dar resultaclos
“corrosivos”. Aconsejamos ulilizar para
::a mayor parte d'?- :ré a r?'cac;ones de

ATENCION /impieza, un dngulo de chorro de veinte
grados (20°) para no dariar las superficies

de se necesita utilizar el chorro.
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NOTE: the pressure of the spray on the surface you
are Cfean-‘hg -'}TC-"EG'SES as ;VOU move J‘Ilfe Wﬂdc}"oserfa

the surface.

To increase angle fo a fan spray, furn counterclockwise

PW1600

NOTA: /a presion del chorro sobre la superficie que
estd limpiando aumenta en proporcién al
acercamiento del tubo sobre la superficie misma.
Para aumentar el én?uio de un chorro a la forma de
abanico, gire hacia la izquierda.

To decrease angle fo pencil point spray, turn clockwise
4.3 HIGH PRESSURE/LOW PRESSURE
CAUTION: Do not move the nozzle fo

A adjust pressure while the trigger is
WARNING squeezed.

The high pressure nozzle position is intended for
cleaning. When high pressure is required, grasp collar
and slide the collar and nozzle toward the gun.

NOTE: Make sure the collar is pulled fo the extreme rear

Para disminuir el angulo del chorro a la forma de
punta de “lapiz”, gire hacia la derecha.

ALTA PRESION / BAJA PRESION

ATENCION: No desplacen la boquilla
para regular la presion cuando el gatillo
ATENCION  es/d presionadbo.

4.3

La posicién de la boquilla de alta presién (baja presién)
es ideal para la limpieza. Cuando se requiere presién
alta, sostener y hacer desplazar la abrazadera/brida
y la bequilla hacia la pistola.

NOTA: Segdrense de que lo abrazadera/brida esté
foda atrds para cerrar la bogquilla en la posicién de

ition fo lock the nozzle in the high pressure position.

baja presion,

HIGH
PRESSURE

When low-pressure is require, grasp collar and slide
collar and nozzle away from the gun.

Cuando se requiere alta presién, sostener y hacer
desplazar la abrazadera/brida y la boquilla lejos de
la pistola.

LOW
PRESSURE
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4.4 HIGH PRESSURE/TURBO SPRAY

A\

CAUTION
The high pressure turbo nozzle position is intended
for maximum cleaning effect.

Keep the spray lance min. 6" o 8" away from the
cleaning surface at all times.

CAUTION: Do not move the nozzle fo
adjjust pressure.

PW1600

4.4  CHORRO DE ALTA PRESION / TURBO

A ATENCION: No actien sobre la
X villa para modificar la presién.
ATENCION boquille p _ ey

La posicien de la boquilla turbo de dlta presion ha
sido proyectada para obtener el mejor resultado de
impieza.

Tengan siempre el lanzador de chorro a una distancia
entre las 6” y las 8” de la superficie que deseen limpiar.

TURBO SPRAY

CHORRO TURBO

TURBO SPRAY NOZZLE

The spray Nozzle CANNOT be adjusted
A ot all. DO NOT TURN THE SPRAY HEAD
ATALL Do not disassemble the spray head

CAUTION for whatever reason. By doing so can
void the warranty.
4.5 USE OF DETERGENT

BOQUILLA CHORRO TURBO

La boguilla del chorro NO PUEDE SER
absolutamente regulada. NO GIREN
ABSOLUTAMENTE LA CABEZA DEIL
CHORRO! No desmonten por ninguin mo-
tivo la cabeza del chorro. Dicha
operacion puede invalidar la garantia.

VAN

ATENCION

4.5 USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Utilicen solo detergentes aprobados para hidropu-
lidoras, no utilicen lejia, cloro u ofros detergentes
ATENCION Confenentes acidos.

Use only approved pressure washer cleaners.
Do not use bleach, chlorine or any cleaners

CAUTION containing acids.

1 Remove the tank cap (1) present on the back
of the machine (Fig. 10) 1

2  Fill the reservoir (2) with suitable cleaning solution.

Retire el tapén del estanque (1) que se encuentra
en la parte frasera de la méquina (Fig. 10)

2 Rellene el estanque (2) con detergente especifico

16
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3

Move the adjustable nozzle forward to the low
pressure position by sliding collar toward the
nozzle. The detergent will automatically be mixed

with the water and discharged through the nozzle.

NOTE: When the adjustable nozzle is moved fo the
high pressure position, detergent will not be discharged.

PW1600

3 Mueva la boquilla regulable hacia la posicion de
bc:]a presién haciendo desplczur la abrazadera
hacia la boquilla. El producto quimico serd
mezclado inmediatamente con el agua y
descargado a través de la boquilla.

NOTA: Cuando la boquilla regu/aéfe es colocada sobre
alta presion, el producto quimico no es descargado.

~ LOW PRESSURE
FOR SOAP APPLICATION

" BAJA PRESION
~ PARA LA APLICACION
DE JABON

Fig. 10

4.6 CLEANING TECHNIQUES

When cleaning with the pressure washer, some cleaning
tasks can be solved with water alone, but for most tasks
it is advunfugeous to use a delergent. A de’rergen’r
ensures a quick soaking of the dirt allowing the high
pressure water to penetrate and remove the dirt more
effectively.

The low pressure position provides a gentle application
of de'rergenfs.

This position is also recommended to rinse a surface
after wax application or for other applications which
require the low pressure of a garden hose. Low pressure
is the equiva|ent of a gcrden hose set at the lowest
output to properly apply detergent.

APPLICATION OF SOAP DEGREASER

1. Apply the Pressure Washer Soap solution to a
DRY work surface. NOTE: WETTING THE
SURFACE FIRST IS NOT RECOMMENDED, AS IT
DILUTES THE DETERGENT AND REDUCES ITS
CLEANING ABILITY. On a vertical surface, apply
soap horizontally from side to side starting from

the bottom to avoid slrecking,

A CAUTION: avoid working on hot

surfaces or in direct sunlight to minimize
WARNING the chance of the soap damaging painted
surfaces.

2. Allow the soap to remain on the surface for a short
time before rinsing.
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4.6 TECNICAS DE LIMPIEZA

Cuando se procede a la limpieza con la maquina de
lavar a presion, se pueden efectuar diferentes opera-
ciones sélo con el agua; en muchos casos, sin embargo,
es conveniente utilizar también un detergente. El uso
de un detergente asegura un tratamiento inmediato
de la suciedad, permitiendo al agua con dlta presién
penetrar y eliminar eficazmente la suciedad. La posi-
cién de baja presién permite una aplicacion delicada
del detergente. Recomendamos esta posicion también
para enjuagar una superficie después de la aplicacion
de cera y de ofras aplicaciones que requieran la baja
presién de una manguera de jardin. La baja presién
equivale a una manguera de jardin programada en el
rendimiento més bajo para aplicar en modo correcto
el producto quimico.

APLICACION DE JABON

1. Apliquen la solucion de r'klcbén de la

hidrolimpiadora sobre una superficie de trabajo
SECA. NOTA: NO SE ACONSEJA MOJAR LA
SUPERFICIE ANTES, PUESTO QUE DILUYE EL DE-
TERGENTE Y REDUCE SU CAPACIDAD DE
LIMPIEZA. Ante la presencia de una superficie
vertical, apliquen el jabon horizontalmente
comenzando por la parte baja para evitar estriados.

ATENCION: eviten trabajar sobre

A superficies calientes o a la luz directa del

sol, para disminuir lo més posible las

ATENCION posfg'ﬁdades de que el jabon daie las
superficies pintadas.

2. Antes de enjuagar, dejen el jabon sobre la super-
ficie durante un breve lapso de tiempo.
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CAUTION: damage may occur to painted surface if
soap is allowed to dry on the surface. Wash and rinse

a small section at a time.

3. Rinse with clean water under high pressure. On a
vertical surface, first rinse from the bottom up, then
rinse from the top down. Hold nozzle 6 to 8 inches
from the work surface at a 45° angle.

APPLICATION OF LIQUID VEHICLE WAX

1. Immediately after cleaning, apply liquid vehicle
wax using the soap dispenser cssemljy,

2. Apply the wax sparingly in an even layer. Apply
to wet surfaces from the bottom up tor even
distribution and to avoid streaking.

3. Remove the suction tube from the wax bottle and
rinse off the surplus wax from your vehicle under
low pressure. NOTE - IF SURPLUS WAX IS NOT
REMOVED, A HAZY FINISH MAY RESULT.

4. Wipe dry to reduce water spofting.

4.7 END OF OPERATION

When you have completed use of the soa!fl/wcx
application, remove boh?e and flush clean water through
the fube until it is thoroughly cleaned.

NOTE: Failure to clean properly will cause the injection
system to become cr'oggefc?nd inoperable.

® Stop the machine by pressing the on/off button

@ Disconnect electrical plug

® Turn off water and depressurize unit by squeezing

trigger
squeeze frigger to depressurize the unit.

A Failure to do so could resultin personal injury
WARNING dle 1o discharge of high pressure water.

® Disconnect the high pressure discharge hose and
the water inlet hose.

5.0 MAINTENANCE
5.1 CONNECTIONS

Connections on Pressure Washer hoses, gun and sprcx
wand should be cleaned regularly and lubricated wi
grease to prevent |eo|<c|ge and clamoge to the o-rings.

5.2 NOZZLE
The vario spray nozzle should be lubricated regularly.

cl ging of the nozzle causes the pump pressure to
too high and cleaning is immediately required.(see the
picture in the next page.)

WARNING: turn off water supply and

Separate the nozzle from the wand. (Fig. 8)

Backflush the nozzle with water.
Reconnect the nozzle to the wand

ool

Clear the nozzle by forcing a stiff wire through center hole.

18 4.

PW1600

ATENCION: si se deja secar el jabdn, las superficies
pintadas podrian dafiarse. Laven y sequen una pequeiia
seccion por vez.

3. Enjuaguen con agua limpia'y con alta presion. Sobre
las superficies verticales, comiencen a enjuagar antes
desde la parte baja hacia la parte alta y luego vice-
versa. Tengan la é:oqui!fc aé/8 pulgc:dusﬁ?aofc su-
perficie de trabajo con un édngulo de 45°.

APLICACION DE LA CERA

1. Inmediatamente después de la limpieza, apliquen
la cera con el lanzador de espuma.

2. Apliquen la cera lentamente en un estrato unifor-
me. Apliquen sobre superficies mojadas desde
abajo hacia arriba, para distribuirla uniformemen-
te y para evitar los estriados.

3. Extraigan la manguera de aspiracién del frasco
de la cera y eliminen el exceso de cera del aparato
de baja presién, NOTA: S| EL EXCESO DE CERA
NO gS EXTRAIDO, SE PUEDE OBTENER UN
RESULTADO OPACO.

4. Efectien el secado para reducir las manchas de agua.

4.7  FINALIZACION DE LA OPERACION
Cuando han completado la aplicacién del jabén/
cera, extraigan el iI-?rcssccr y hagan pasar agua limpia
por fcl manguera hasta que se limpie comp%e’rurnen’re.
NOTA: la f?:!a‘a de una limpieza a fondo puede provo-
car una obturacion en el sistema de inyeccién y serg
inutilizable.
® Detengan el equipo presionando el botén on/off.
® Desconecten la toma eléctrica.

presionando el gatillo.

ATENCION: cierren la alimentacion del

A el equipo. La falta de depresurizacion put
ATENCION provocar da
® Desconecten la manguera de descarga de la alta
presién y la manguera de introduccion del agua.

® Cierren el agua y depresuricen el equipo
va y presionen el gatillo para depresurizar
o depresurt
fios a las personas debido a lo
descarga del agua de alta presién.
5.0 MANUTENCION

2.1 CONEXIONES
Las conexiones a mangueras, la pistola y el lanzador
de chorro de la hidrolimpiadora, deberian ser

limpiados regularmente y lubricados con grasa para
prevenir las pérdidas y la rotura de los o-rings.

5.2 BOQUILLA
El dispositivo de regulacion de la boquilla debe ser

ubricado con regularidad.

La obturacién de la boquilla provoca el aumento de la

presién de la bomba y, con toda probabilidad, la

distorsién de la forma del chorro. Se requiere una

limpieza inmediata.(ver la figura de la pagina siguiente)

1. Separar la boquilla del lanzador. (Fig. 8)

2. Limpieza de la boquilla cuando este tapada, colocar
el alambre y empojarlo con fuerta por el centro.

3. Llaven abundantemente con agua hacia la parte

trasera de la boquilla.

Conectar nuevamente la boquilla al lanzador
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NOTE: completelyscrew the nozzles on the wand up
to the complete lock. (see picture Fig. 8)

Restart the pressure washer and depress the trigger
on the spray gun. If the nozzle is still plugged, repeat
above items 1 through 4.

PW1600

NOTA: atornillar completamente las boquillas en
el lanzador hasta cerrar completamente (ver dibujo

Fig. 8)

Hacer arrancar nuevamente la hidrolimpiadora y bajar
el gatillo de la pistola de chorro. Si la boquilla esta
ain bloqueada o parcialmente bloqueada, repitan
dichas operaciones desde el punto 1 hasta el punto 4.

Fig. 8

5.3 LUBRICATION

The pressure washer is designed with a permanent
lubrication system. Conventional oil check and oil
changes are not necessary.

NOTE: IN CASE OF OIL LEAKAGE, CONTACT THE
FAIP NORTH AMERICA CUSTOMER SERVICE
DEPARTMENT CONCERNING REPAIR. A SMALL
AMOUNT OF OIL LEAKAGE IS NORMAL,

5.4  WATER SCREEN

The pressure washer is equipped with a water inlet
screen fo protect the pump.
CAUTION: if the screen is not kepf clean,
the flow of water to the pressure washer
CAUTION will be restricted and the pump may be
@

lamaged.
To clean inner conical water screen, remove inlet

nipple and remove the plastic screen from the
pump inlet.
Backflush screen to clean
Replace screen and inlet nipple immediately to
prevent any foreign matter from entering the pump.
CAUTION: do not damage the screen
ile Iremoving orhcfeoning, Anydforefgn
particles enfering the pump may damage
CAUTION {1 ooy
5.5 COOLING SYSTEM

The air vents, located in and around the pressure
washer, must be kept clean and free of any
obstructions fo ensure proper air cooling of the motor
during operation.

j WARNING: prevent water from

penetrating the vents of the pressure
CAUTION

washer to minimize the risk of damage to
the machine and to reduce the risk of shock
to the operator.
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5.3 LUBRICACION

La hidrolimpiadora ha sido creada con un sistema de
lubricacién permanente. No son necesarios controles
convencionales ni la substitucién de aceites.

NOTA: EN EL CASO DE PERDIDA DE ACEITE,
CONTACTEN AL SERVICIO CLIENTES DE LA SOCIEDAD
FAIP NORTH AMERICA, SECCION REPARACIONES.
UNA PEQUENA PERDIDA DE ACEITE ES NORMAL.

5.4 FILTRO AGUA

La hidrolimpiadora esté dotada de un filtro de
introduccién de agua para proteger la bomba.

ATENCION: si no se mantiene limpia el
iﬂcrfrof el gu;'o del !agug hc:"cizo la
r idrolimpiadora se ve limitado y la bom-
ATENCION 1, puede dafiarse. 4
® Para limpiar el filtro cénico més interno del agua,
extraigan la unién rapida y el filtro de pléstico de
introduccién de la bomba.
El filtro de retorno flujo debe estar limpio.
Substituyan inmediatomente el filiro y la unién
répida para evitar que entre material extrafio en
la bomba

ATENCION: no daren el filtro cuando
A lo extraen y lo limpian. Cualquier particula
. exftrafia que pudiera entrar en las bombas,
ATENCION podria dafarla.
5.5 SISTEMA DE REFRIGERACION
Los respiraderos de aire colocados en la hidrolimpiadora
y a su alrededor, deben ser mantenidos limpios de
cualquier obstruccién para garantizar la refrigeracién
del motor con aire limpio durante el uso.
IMPORTANTE: eviten que el agua
penetre en los respiraderos de la
hidrolimpiadora para que el riesgo de dariar
ATENCION o mdquina sea minimo y para reducir el
peligro de sacudida eléctrica al operador.
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6.0 SERVICING A DOUBLE-

INSULATED APPLIANCE

In a double-insulated product, two systems

D of insulation are provided instead of

grounding. No grounding means is

provided on a double-insulated product,

nor should a means for grounding be added to the

pressure washer. Servicing a double-insulated product

requires extreme care and knowledge of the system,

and should be done only by qualified service personnel.

Replacement parts for a double-insulated product must

be identical to the parts they replace. A double-insulated

product is marked with the words “DOUBLE-

INSULATION” or “DOUBLE-INSULATED”. The

following symbol may also be marked on the product.

7.0 MOVING AND STORAGE
INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: always store your pressure

washer in a location where tZe temperature

will not fall below 40°F. The pump in this

machine is susceptible to permanent damage

CAUTION if frozen. FREEZE DAMAGE IS NOT
COVERED BY THE WARRANTY.
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6.0 MANUTENCION DE UN EQUIPO

CON DOBLE AISLAMIENTO

Un equipo con doble aislamiento esté dotado

I:' de dos sistemas de aislamiento en lugar de la

puesta a fierra. No es montada ninguna puesta

a fierra sobre un articulo de doble aislamiento,

ni puede ser afadida a la hidrolimpiadora. La manutencién

de esfe fipo de insfalacion requiere sumo cuidado, un

buen conocimiento del sistema y debe ser efectuada sola-

mente por personal cualificado. Las piezas de repuesto de

una instalacién de doble aislamiento deben ser idénticas

a las piezas que hay que cambiar. Estos equipos estan

identificados por las palabras “DOBLE AISLAMIENTO”
(DOUBLE-INSULATION o DOUBLE-INSULATED). El equi

puede estar identificado también con el siguiente sim ﬁi

7.0 MANIPULACIONY
ALMACENAMIENTO

ATENCION: almacenen la hidrolimpiadora

en un local cuya temperatura no desciendo

A por debajo de los 40°F. En el caso de

congelamiento, la bomba de esfeai;'.-' ) esté

ATENCION sujela a daiio permanente. LOS S

PROVOCADOS POR EL HIELO NO

ESTAN CUBIERTOS POR LA

GARANTIA.
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PROBLEM
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8.0 TROUBLESHOOTING

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

Motor will not start or
stops while operating

Defective GFCI

Extension Cord length or gauge
incorrect

Loose or disconnected plug

Tripped pressure washer thermal
switch

Spray Gun Trigger not operating
properly

Defective Gun

Perform GFCI Reset procedure. See
Operator’s Manual Section 3.3

Use proper extension cord. See
Operator’s Manual Section 3.3

Reconnect Plug

Allow to cool and restart unit

Contact a Customer Care Technician
at www. power-washer.us.

Remove gun, aim water stream away
from electrical source, and press ON.
If machine starts, replace gun assembly
by contacting a Custorer Care
Technician at www.power-washer.us.

Circuit breaker trips or
fuse blown in fuse box

Circuit overload

Extension cord too long or wire size
too small

Nozzle partially blocked

Excessive pressure

Check that the circuit is rated 15
amps or greater

Use proper extension cord as
recommended in Operator’s Manual
Section 3.3

Clean nozzle as instructed in Section
52

Clean nozzle as instructed in Section
5.2

Water or oil leaking from
bottom of pump

A small amount of leakage is normal

If excessive |eaking occurs, contact a
Customer Care Technician at
www.power-washer.us.

Trigger will not move

Spray gun safety lock engaged

Release safety lock

Unit will not stop when
trigger is released

Spray gun trigger system not
operating properly

Contact a Customer Care Technician
at www.power-washer.us.

Motor running but pump
not building maximum
pressure or has irregular
pressure

Faucet closed

Water inlet screen clogged
Gun and Hose failure
Kink in garden hose

Wand nozzle worn out

Air in Pump Let pressure washer run with gun
open and wand removed until steady
stream of water is released

Clogged Nozzle Clean nozzle. See manual Section 5.2

Open faucet

Clean screen. See section 5.4
Replace gun and hose
Straighten hose

Replace spray wand
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PROBLEMAS
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8.0 LOCALIZACION DE LAS AVERIAS

CAUSAS PROBABLES

El motor no arranca o se
detiene durante el
funcionamiento

SOLUCION

Clauija Defectuosa

Cable de corriente incorecto
Clauija floja 6 desconectada
Sobre carga en el breaker

Lanza rosiadora depression no
trabaja correctamente

Pistola defectuosa

Reset la clauija. Ver manual de
operaciones seccion 3.3,

Usar el cable correcto. Ver manual
de operaciones seccion 3.3,
Conectar nuevamente la clauija

Dejar enfriar la unidad y volver
arrancarga
Péngpse en contacto con un

Técnico de Cuidado al Cliente en

WIWW power-wusher.us_

Remover la pistola, drenar el agua
|eios de la corriente electrica,
presionar ON y si la maquina
arranca, reemplace el ensamblaje de
a pistola contactando un Técnico de
Cuidado al Cliente en

www. power-washer, us.

El interruptor del circuito
actua o estan quemados
los fusibles en la caja de
fusibles

Sobre carga electrica

Cable electrico muy largo o medida
del cable chica

Boquilla bloqueada

Demaciada presion

Checar que el circuito tenga 15
amperes 0 mas

Usar el cable correcto como se
recomienda en el manual de
operaciones seccion 3.3

Limpie la boquilla como se indica
en la seccion 5.2

Limpie la boquilla como se indica
en la seccion 5.2

Hay pérdidas de agua y
aceite desde el fondo de
la bomba

Una pequena gota de agua es normal

Si hay mucho goteo, péngase en
contacto con un Técm};?) e Cuidado
al Cliente en www. power-washer.us.

El gatillo no se mueve

Seguro de la pistola bloqueado

Desenganche el candado

El equipo no se detiene
cuando el gatillo esta
desenganchado

Gatillo de la pistola no trabaja
correctamente

Péngpse en contacto con un
Técnico de Cuidado al Cliente en

WIWW, FK)WEF‘WCISI'IEI'.US.

El motor gira pero la
bomba no suministra la
maxima presion o tiene
una presion irregular

Grifo del agua cerrada

Coladera tapada

Pistola y manguera defectuosa
Pliegues de la manguera de jardin
Boquilla “lanzador” inutilizable

Aire en la bomba

Bogquilla bloqueada

Abra el grifo del agua

Limpie la coladera. Ver seccion 5.4
Reemplazar la pistola y la manguera
Enderece la manguera

Reemplace la lanza

Deje circular el agua con la pistola
asienta hasta que se estabilice el

flujo
Limpiar la boquilla. Ver seccion 5.2
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POWERWASHER

8.0 TECHNICAL DATA
1600 PSI Max

*Operation pressure

Pump pressure

Electrical

requirement 120v, 15 amps, 60 hz
Electrical cord 35 f.

High Pressure hose 19 f.

Flow rate 1.5 gpm

Minimum

amperage source 15 amp

Pressure of inlet

water 20 to 100 psi

Inlet water cold tap water

Soap consumption rate  10% Max

* Water flow and maximum pressure ratings determined

in accordance with PWMA. Standard PW101.

In a continued commitment to improve quality, the
Manufacturer reserves the right to make component
changes or design changes when necessary.

If there are missing or damaged parts,
DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO
THE STORE.

VISIT OUR WEBSITE FOR REGISTRATION,
TROUBLESHOOTING, AND REPLACE-

MENT PARTS.

www.power—washer. us
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8.0 DATOS TECNICOS

Presién bomba 1600 PSI Max
*Presién de uso man.

Necesidades de

electricidad 120V, 15 Amp., 60 Hz

Cable eléctrico 35 pies

Manguera alta

presién 19 pies

Capacidad 1.5 gpm

Fuente minima

de amperaje 15 Amp.

Preesién del agua

de introduccién de 20 a 100 psi

Agua de

introduccién Agua fria de grifo

Porcentaje

de la consumicién del jabén 10% Max

* Flujo de agua y tasa de massima presion determinado

de acuerdo y PWMA. Standard PW101.

Con el fin de perfeccionar el nivel cualitativo, el Fabricante
se reserva el derecho de efectuar las modificaciones a los
proyectos, en el caso que lo considere oportuno.

Si faltan piezas o hay piezas dafiadas,
NO DEVUELVA EL EQUIPO A LA
TIENDA

VISITE NUESTRO SITIO WEB PARA REGI-
STRO, SOLUCION, Y REPUESTOS.

www.power—washer. us




FPOWERWASHER

Limited Warranty

This product is warranted by us to the original retail
consumer against defects in material and workman-
ship for a period of one year on the machine, 90 days
on the gun, hose, lances, and ground-fault circuit-
interrupter (GFCI); effective from the date of retail pur-
chase and is not transferable. This warranty applies
only to products used in consumer applications.
This warranty does not apply to commercial or
rental applications.

Please comp|eie and return the enclosed Customer
Information Card so that we can reach you in the
unlikely event a safety recall is needed. Register by
Internet at www.power-washer.us. Return of this
card is not required to validate this warranty.

WHAT IS COVERED: Replacement parts and labor.
Please note that we reserve the right to repair or replace
the produci as we deem appropriate.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED: This warranty does not
include such parts as nozzles which must be replace
as part of normal maintenance of the equipment, rather
than as the result of a defect. Transportation charges
to warranty center for defective producis_ Transportation
chorges to consumer for repuirecl producls. Damages
caused by abuse, accident, improper repair, or failure
to perform normal maintenance. Use of improper
chemicals or noncompliance with the operators manuals
instructions. Sales outside of the United States or Ca-
nada. Any other expense including consequential
damages, incidental damages, or incidental expenses,
including damage fo property. Some states do not allow
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not
apply to you. This warranty does not cover damage
resulting from failure to observe any of the following
conditions:

1) The inlet water pressure must be between 20 and

100 p.s.i.

2) The inlet water temperature must not exceed
90°F.
3) The unit should not be stored in areas where tem-

peratures may drop below 40° F.
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Garantia limitada

Este producto esta garantizado para el comprador origi-
nal en todos aquellos defectos que surjan en los materi-
ales y en fabricacion de la maquina durante un periodo
de tiempo de un afio, 90 dias para la pistola+tubo
flexible+lanza y 90 dias para el interruptor del circuito de
fallos de conexion a tierra (GFCI); comenzado su validez
a partir de la fecha de compra y es intransferible. Esta
garantia se aplica solo para los productos que se
utilicen en las aplicaciones de uso y no tiene validez
para usos comericales o de alquiler.

Les rogamos completen y restituyan la anexa Ficha
informativa del Cliente, para peder llegar hasta Uds.
en la improbable eventualidad de que se haga
I'IECESCIFEO rec|umur Iﬂ mercancia por moiivos de
seguridad. Registro por Internet al sitio:
www.power-washer.us. La restitucién de dicha
ficha no es necesaria a los fines de la validez de la
presente garor]lin,

LA GARANTIA CUBRE: piezas en substitucién y
mano de obra.

Debe tener en cuenta que Nos reservamos el derecho
de reparar o cambiar el producl'o cuando lo ]impiamos
correctamente.

EXCLUSIONES DE LA COBERTURA EN
GARANTIA: la presente garantia no incluye aquellas
piezas que, como las boquillas, deben ser substitvidas
como piezas de normal manutencién del equipo, y no
como consecuencia de un defecto. Los gastos por
transporte a un centro autorizado por los produdos
defectuosos. Los gastos de transporte al consumidor
por los productos reparados. Los dafios causados por
un mal uso, accidente, reparacién impropia o falta de
manutencién. El emplec de productos quimicos
inadecuados y el no respeto de las instrucciones de
manual para el uso. Las ventas fuera de los Estados
Unidos o de Canada. Cualquier ofro gasto que com-
prenda dafos indirectos, darios accidentales o gastos
accidentales, incluidos los dafios a la propiedad.
Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusion o la limitacién
de los dafos accidentales o indirectos; por lo tanto,
dicha limitacién o exclusion ria no ser referida a
Uds. La presente garantia ne cubre los dafios resultantes
de la falta de observacion de una de las siguientes
condiciones:

1) La presion del agua en entrada debe estar entre
los 20 y los 100 p.s.i.

2) Lla temperatura del agua en entrada no debe
superar los 90° F

3) Elequipo no debe ser almacenado en zonas donde la

temperatura puede llegar por debajo de los 40° F.



IMPLIED WARRANTIES:

Any implied warranties, including the implied Warran-
ties of Merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose, are limited in duration to one year on the
machine, 20 days on the gun, hose, lances. and
ground-fault circuit-interrupter (GFCI); effective from
the date of retail purchase. Some states do not allow
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts,
therefore, the above limitation may not apply to you.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE:

Contact our Customer Service Department at:
customerservice@power-washer.us

To the extent any provision of this warranty is prohibi-
ted by federal, state or municipal law, and cannot be
preempted, it shall not be applicable. This warranty
gives you specific rights, and you may also have other
rights which vary from state to state.

POWERWASHER

1825 Greenleaf Ave.
Elk Grove Village, 1L 60007

Internet Address:
www.power-washer.us
Warranty Registration via Internet

PW1600

GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS:

Cualquier garantia implicita, incluyendo las Garantias
implicitas de Comercializacion y de aptitud para un
proposito determinado, tienan una duracion limitada de
un ano en la magunia, 90 dias para la pistola+tubo
flexible+lanza, y 90 dias para el interruptor del circuito de
fallos de conexion a tierra (GFCI); comenzado su validez
a partir de la fecha de compra. Algunos Estados no per-
miten limitaciones en el tiempo de duracion de la
garantia implicita, por lo tanto, es posible que dicha limit-
acion no se le pueda aplicar a usted.

COMO OBTENER EL SERVICIO GARANTIA:

Llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al:
customerservice@power-washer.us

Cualquiera de las clausulas de la presente garantia no
sera aplicable en el caso de prohibicion por parie de un
Estado o de una administracién comunal federal y no
pueda ser substituida. La presente garantia les confiere
derechos especificos y Uds. pueden tener también ofros
derechos que varian de un Estado a ofro.

POWERWASHER

1825 Greenleaf Ave.
Elk Grove Village, I1. 60007

Sitio Internet:
www.power-washer.us
Registro de garantia mediante Internet
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